1925

### Classification of Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a local purpose (gravel) reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

### **SCHEDULE**

# NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY

1.4164 hectares, more or less, being Section 24, Block XIV, Matiri Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1909, page 2394. S.O. Plan 6462.

Dated at Nelson this 3rd day of June 1981.

R. G. C. WRATT.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 23107; D.O. 8/5/3/0)

## Classification of Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a scenic reserve, for the purposes specified in Section 19 (1) (a) of the said Act.

### **SCHEDULE**

### NELSON LAND DISTRICT-GOLDEN BAY-KAIHOKA LAKES SCENIC RESERVE

44.7101 hectares, more or less, being part Sections 1 and 3, Block I, Pakawau Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1895, page 1872, and Section 26, Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1937. S.O. Plan 9056.

This notice is issued in substitution for the notice dated 28 August 1980, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 107, 11 September 1980, page 2708, describing the Kaihoka Lakes Scenic Reserve, and that notice is hereby cancelled.

Dated at Nelson this 18th day of November 1980.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/2/21; D.O. 13/73)

# Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a scenic reserve, for the purposes specified in section 19 (1) (a) of the said Act.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NELSON LAND DISTRICT—INANGAHUA COUNTY—INANGAHUA LANDING SCENIC RESERVE

176.1519 hectares, more or less, being Section 30, Block VIII, Inangahua Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1933, page 472, and Section 12, Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1932. S.O. Plan 12669.

This notice is issued in substitution for the notice dated 23 September 1980, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 118, 9 October 1980, page 3005, describing the Inangahua Landing Scenic Reserve, and that notice is hereby cancelled.

Dated at Nelson this 18th day of November 1980.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/3/20; D.O. 13/100)

### Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a local purpose (gravel) reserve over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

## Nelson Land District-Waimea County

1.4164 hectares, more or less, being Section 24, Block XIV, Matiri Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1909, page 2394. S.O. Plan 6462.

Dated at Nelson this 3rd day of June 1981.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 23107; D.O. 8/5/3/0)

### Classification of Reserves

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that part of the reserve, described in the First Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, and further, declares that part of the reserve, described in the Second Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for the reserve. fied as a reserve for scientific purposes.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY 5.4253 hectares, more or less, being Section 9, Block VIII, Waikawa Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1905, page 2764. S.O. Plan 2902.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY 4.8562 hectares, more or less, being Section 19, Block VIII, Waikawa Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1928, page 2694. S.O. Plan 2902.

Dated at Invercargill this 12th day of June 1981.

R. E. WYNN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/3/6; D.O. 13/60)

Appointment of the New Zealand Fire Service Commission to Control and Manage a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves of the Department of Lands and Survey hereby appoints the New Zealand Fire Service Commission to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (site for a fire station).

### **SCHEDULE**

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-WALLACE COUNTY 2025 square metres, more or less, being Section 1048, Block I, Manapouri Survey District. S.O. Plan 9931.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of June 1981.

J. STEWART,

Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves, Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/5387; D.O. 11/29/4A)

# Maori Land Development Notice

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori Land Board hereby gives notice as follows:

### NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Rotorua 1981, No. 6.
- 2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked.
- 3. The lands described in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby released from Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

Date of Notice Reference

Registration No.

13 February 1969 Gazette, 6 March 1969, No. 13, p. 436 S. 444781

# SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

ha Being

35.6629 Horohoro A23, situated in Blocks XI and XIV,

Horohoro Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 7C, folio 91.

Waikaukau A No. 4, situated in Blocks XI and XIV, Horohoro Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 7C, folio 363. 48.5370

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of June 1981.

For and on behalf of the Maori Land Board:

I. P. PUKETAPU, Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 15/3/337; D.O. 2306)